consolidated financing in RMB.

The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, the interest-bearing bank and other borrowings based on direct

and indirect financing.

31 December 2017 31 December 2016

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

Direct financing 65,600,971 45.27% 43,690,437 40.86% 50.15%

Indirect financing 79,298,709 54.73% 63,247,151 59.14% 25.38%

Total 144,899,680 100.00% 106,937,588 100.00% 35.50%

As at 31 December 2017, the Group’s direct financing amount accounted for 45.27% of the total amount, representing

an increase from the end of last year as the Group continued to developed new financing channels and maintained a stable

debt structure through the introduction of medium-term notes, short financing bills, PPN and other financing products.

Management Discussion and Analysis

2017 Annual Report

3.7	 Shareholders’ Equity

As at 31 December 2017, the total equity of the Group was RMB36,407,792,000, representing an increase of

RMB11,561,691,000 or 46.53% from the end of last year.

The following table sets forth the analysis of equity as at the dates indicated.

31 December 2017 31 December 2016

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

Share capital(1) 10,218,442 28.07% 10,213,017 41.11% 0.05%

Reserve 15,122,427 41.54% 12,746,213 51.29% 18.64%

Equity attributable to ordinary

  shareholders of the Company 25,340,869 69.61% 22,959,230 92.40% 10.37%

Perpetual securities(2) 9,797,723 26.91% 1,231,881 4.96% 695.35%

Non-controlling interests 1,269,200 3.48% 654,990 2.64% 93.77%

Total Equity 36,407,792 100.00% 24,846,101 100.00% 46.53%

Note:

(1)	 The Group’s share capital in 2017 increased by RMB5,425 thousand, which was the exercise price received during the year in respect of
the share options under the Group’s share option scheme and the fair value of the corresponding share options.

(2)	 On 23 June 2014, the Company issued US$200,000,000 senior perpetual capital securities at initial distribution rate of 5.55%. On 23 June
2017, the Group redeemed the Senior Perpetual Capital Securities in accordance with the principal of the Securities together with any
accumulated allotment to the date of the redemption and applied to the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited for the cancellation of

[…]

Group’s interest-bearing bank and other borrowings and lease receivables, factoring receivables.

A principal part of the Group’s management of interest rate risk is to monitor the sensitivity of projected net interest

income under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation modelling). The Group aims to continuously monitor the impact of

prospective interest rate movements which could reduce future net interest income, while balancing the cost of such risk

measures to mitigate such risk. As of 31 December 2017, the proportion of fixed rate products of the Group amounted to

RMB38.4 billion (31 December 2016: RMB21.3 billion).

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate, to the Group’s profit

before tax with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity of the profit before tax is the effect of the assumed changes

in interest rates on profit before tax, based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at the end of each reporting

period subject to re-pricing within the coming year.

Increase/(decrease) in profit

before tax of the Group

As at

31 December 2017

As at

31 December 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in basis points

+100 basis points 105,105 65,369

-100 basis points (105,105) (65,369)

60 61

Management Discussion and Analysis

Far East Horizon Limited

6.2	 Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in

foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange relates primarily to the operating

activities of the Group (when receipt or payment is settled using a currency that is different from the functional currency).

The Group conducts its businesses mainly in RMB, with certain transactions denominated in US$, and to a lesser

extent, other currencies. The Group’s treasury operations exposure mainly arises from its transactions in currencies other

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the

Group’s interest-bearing bank and other borrowings, lease receivables and other loans. The Group aims to mitigate such

risks by reducing future variability in cash flows or fair value, while balancing the cost of such risk mitigation measure. For

example, the Group enters into cash flow and fair value hedges (See Note 22).

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2017

2017 Annual Report

47.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate, with all other variables

held constant, to the Group’s profit before tax.

The sensitivity of the profit before tax is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on profit before tax, based

on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at the end of the reporting period subject to repricing within the coming

year.

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax

As at 31 December

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in basis points

+100 basis points 105,105 65,369

– 100 basis points (105,105) (65,369)

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the tables above are for illustration only and are based on simplified scenarios.

The figures represent the effect of the pro forma movements in profit before tax based on the projected yield curve

scenarios and the Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect, however, does not incorporate actions that would be

taken by management to mitigate the impact of interest rate risk. The projections above also assume that interest rates of

financial instruments with different maturities move by the same amount and, therefore, do not reflect the potential impact